system with respect to the risk pool, the total estimated share of administrative costs for the risk pool, and the total estimated share
of investment returns for the risk pool.

(d) A contracting agency requesting quarterly reports pursuant to subdivision (b) or (c) shall pay a fee, in an amount determined by
the board, not to exceed one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) quarterly per agency while the manual process of collecting the

information is in use.

(e) Any report received by a contracting agency pursuant to this section shall be made available by the agency to any employee
organization that represents the agency’s employees and that requests a copy of the report.